

**Case No. 09-16959**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KRISTIN M. PERRY, et. al., Plaintiffs/Appellees

v.

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, in his official capacity as Governor of California,  
et. al., Defendants,

PROPOSITION 8 OFFICIAL PROPONENTS, et. al., Defendant-  
Intervenors/Appellees,

CAMPAIGN FOR CALIFORNIA FAMILIES, Proposed Defendant-  
Intervenor/Appellant,

v.

OUR FAMILY COALITION, et. al. Proposed Plaintiff-Intervenors  
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, Plaintiff-Intervenor

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of California  
Honorable Vaughn R. Walker, U.S. District Judge  
Case No. CV-09-02292 VRW

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

MARY E. MCALISTER  
STEPHEN M. CRAMPTON  
RENA M. LINDEVALDSEN  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 11108  
Lynchburg, VA 24506  
(434) 592-7000 Telephone  
(434) 592-7700 Facsimile  
[court@lc.org](mailto:court@lc.org) Email

MATHEW D. STAVER  
ANITA L. STAVER  
LIBERTY COUNSEL  
P.O. Box 540774  
Orlando, FL 32854  
(800)671-1776 Telephone  
(407) 875-0770 Facsimile  
[court@lc.org](mailto:court@lc.org) Email

Attorneys for Appellant Campaign for California Families

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**LEGAL ARGUMENT** ..... 2

**I. THE CAMPAIGN HAS SATISFIED THE STANDARDS FOR INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT, AND THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONTRARY CONCLUSION MUST BE OVERRULED.**  
..... 2

**A. The Campaign’s Allegations and Evidence in Support of Intervention, When Accepted as True as Required by this Court, Establish That the Campaign Has a Significant Protectable Interest in the Subject Matter of this Litigation, and Neither Plaintiffs Nor Defendant-Intervenors Have Disproved That Conclusion.** ..... 2

**B. Neither Plaintiffs Nor Defendant-Intervenors Have Disputed That The Campaign’s Interests May Be Significantly Impaired By The Outcome Of This Action.** ..... 11

**C. The Campaign Has Demonstrated That Because of the Differences in Interest Between the Campaign, Plaintiffs and Defendant-Intervenors There Is Sufficient Doubt about the Adequacy of Representation to Warrant Intervention as of Right.** ..... 13

*1. The Campaign met its burden of establishing inadequate representation.* ..... 14

*2. Defendant-Intervenors do not have the same ultimate objective as does the Campaign, so there is no presumption of adequate representation.* ..... 18

**II. THE CAMPAIGN DEMONSTRATED THAT ITS PARTICIPATION IS REQUIRED TO ESTABLISH A COMPLETE FACTUAL RECORD; THEREFORE THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION. .... 24**

**CONCLUSION ..... 27**

**Certificate Of Compliance ..... 29**

**PROOF OF SERVICE ..... 30**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986) .....	1, 26
<i>Butler, Fitzgerald &amp; Potter v. Sequa Corporation</i> , 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>County of Fresno v. Andrus</i> , 622 F.2d 436 (9th Cir.1980) .....	9
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971) .....	10
<i>Idaho v. Freeman</i> , 625 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	10, 12
<i>Jones v. Prince George’s County</i> , 348 F.3d 1014 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Northwest Forest Resource Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	14, 23
<i>Portland Audubon Soc. v. Hodel</i> , 866 F.2d 302 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	9, 10
<i>Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir.1983) .....	9, 13, 20
<i>Singh v. I.N.S.</i> , 213 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Southern California Edison v. Lynch</i> , 307 F.3d 794 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	8

<i>Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	5, 12, 13-15, 18-20, 24
<i>Spangler v. Pasadena City Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 552 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	25
<i>Stadin v. Union Electric Co.</i> , 309 F.2d 912 (8th Cir. 1962) .....	27
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Westlands Water Dist. v. United States</i> , 700 F.2d 561 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	9

**STATE CASES**

<i>Strauss v. Horton, et. al</i> , 207 P.3d 28 (Cal. 2009) .....	7
---	---

**STATE STATUTES**

California Family Code §308.5 .....	6
-------------------------------------	---

**FEDERAL RULES**

9th Cir. R.28-1(b) .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 .....	12, 13, 14
